

[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee
	Agenda Item No.:
	4
	
	Date:
	December 3, 2003

	Proposed No.:
	2003-0392
	
	Prepared By:
	Monica Clarke


REVISED STAFF REPORT

As reported out of the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

Proposed Ordinance 2003-0392.1 was amended in the BFM Committee on December 3rd. A striking amendment and a title amendment were adopted to delete all references in the ordinance authorizing a short-term, 9.5 month lease extension for the Appellate Unit of the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office. The 9.5 month extension is a provision of the current 30.5 month lease which was already approved by the Council in September 2000 (Ordinance 13935). As transmitted, the proposed ordinance approved renewing the lease agreement in the Key Tower for ITS for five years and a 9.5 month extension on 4,409 square feet of space for the Appellate Unit of the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office from March 15, 2004 to Dec. 31, 2004. Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2003-0392.2 authorizes the Executive solely to enter into a five-year lease agreement with the City of Seattle for office space in the Key Tower in downtown Seattle.
SUBJECT:


An ordinance authorizing the Executive to enter into a five-year lease agreement with the City of Seattle for office space in the Key Tower in downtown Seattle. 
BACKGROUND:

The Information and Telecommunications Services (ITS) Division occupies over 80,000 square feet of office space, the largest component being 51,000 square feet of leased space in Key Tower in downtown Seattle (700 5th Avenue).  Most of ITS’ Key Tower space, 34,692 square feet, is occupied through a 10-year lease at $14.00 per square foot. An additional 16,276 square feet is occupied through a short-term lease extension approved in 2000 at $35.00 per square foot. The short-term lease also approved 4,409 square feet of office space for the Appellate Unit of the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office. Both the long-term lease and the short-term lease extension expire on March 14, 2004.
SUMMARY:

 Table 1 below compares the terms of the current leases and the terms of the proposed lease.  

Table 1: Comparison of Current and Proposed Lease Terms for ITS at Key Tower
	
	Current  Leases
	Proposed Lease Renewal

	
	Long-Term Lease
	Short-Term Lease
	New Lease

	Start Date
	March 15, 1994
	September 1, 2000
	March 15, 2004

	Duration
	10 years
	30 ½ months
	5 years + one 5-year extension

	Expiration Date
	March 14, 2004
	March 14, 2004
	March 14, 2009

	Total Square Footage Leased
	34,692

	16,276

	46,936

	Cost per Square Foot
	$14.00 

	$35.00 
	$24.00 in 2004; increasing to $25.00 in year 2 and to $26.00 in year 3, 4 and 5. 

	Annual Cost
	$485,688
	$569,660

	$1,126,464

	Early-Out Provision
	None
	None
	County may terminate lease on March 14, 2007 or on March 14, 2008 with 24 months notice + early out fees.


Highlights of the proposed lease renewal are as follows:


· Cost per Square Foot: The current rate for ITS’ Key Tower leased space averages approximately $21.00 per square foot. Under the proposed lease agreement, the base rental rate would increase to $24.00 per square foot for the entire space.  Table 2 below illustrates that ITS’ total leased square footage would decrease by 4,032 square feet from 50,968 to 46,936 square feet (approximately 8 percent). Downsizing is due, in part, to vacating Floor 16, a move required by the city of Seattle, and occupying smaller space on Floor 59.
Table 2: Key Tower Distribution of Office Space for ITS
	Current Lease
	Proposed Lease
	Square Footage Difference by Floor

	Floor 16 - 10,572
	Floor 16 - vacate
	(10,572)

	Floor 18 – 5,704
	Floor 18 – 5,694
	(10)

	Floor 23 – 20,962
	Floor 23 – 20,852
	(110)

	Floor 24 – 13,730
	Floor 24 – 11,570
	(2,160)

	Floor 59 – n/a
	Floor 59 – 8,820
	8,820

	TOTAL: 50,968
	TOTAL: 46,936
	(4,032)


· Tenant Allowance: The new lease provides the county a tenant allowance of $234,680 (equal to $5.00 per square foot for the entire space) for architectural, cabling and construction costs associated with the leased space.  Property Services intends to use the full tenant allowance to convert the 8,820 square feet of space on Floor 59, a former bank office, to office space for ITS. Using the entire tenant allowance in this space equates to approximately $27 per square foot.

· Early Termination Option: The lease contains an “early out” provision in which the county may terminate the Key Tower lease only on March 31, 2007 (after 3 years) or March 31, 2008 (after 4 years) after providing at least 24 months notice. Terminating the lease early would require the county to pay an “acceleration fee” equal to the unamortized costs of the tenant improvement allowance and broker’s commission. The longer the County stays in the space, the lower the amount of the acceleration fee. Table 3 below illustrates the acceleration fee the county would pay depending on the year the lease was terminated. This provision is similar to the Wells Fargo Center lease approved earlier this year. However, the Key Tower lease is less flexible in that the county may terminate the lease only on two specific dates during the term of the lease. 

Table 3: Amortization Schedule for Early Lease Termination

	DATE
	ACCELERATION FEE

	March 31, 2007
	$223,000

	March 31, 2008
	$111,000


ANALYSIS

Annual leasing costs increase approximately 7 percent with this lease agreement. Less expensive alternatives would be to relocate ITS and/or the Appellate Division to either county‑owned space or space outside of downtown Seattle.  Both alternatives are problematic in that appropriate county‑owned space will not available by the time the lease expires and the need for ITS to be located near agencies they support which are largely in the downtown core.
Renewing the lease agreement for ITS at Key Tower appears consistent with the adopted Space Plan 2002 and proposed Space Plan 2003 which contain policy language contemplating a new county office building and the need to secure holdover leases with flexible terms in the interim. Under the Executive’s proposal, the ITS Division is slated to occupy 33,345 square feet of space in the new county building. The early out provision in the proposed lease provides the county with the flexibility to vacate Key Tower in the third or fourth year of the lease should the new county building be completed. Table 4 below illustrates the costs associated with early termination of the Key Tower lease and the Wells Fargo Center lease approved earlier this year. Finally, in addition to the favorable lease terms, the county will avoid relocation costs and service disruption by keeping ITS at Key Tower.  

Table 4: Early Out Costs by Year for Wells Fargo Center and Key Tower
	
	2007
	2008

	Wells Fargo Center (Department of Public Health)
	$920,000
	$780,000

	Key Tower (ITS)
	$223,000
	$111,000

	TOTAL:
	$1,143,000
	$891,000


INVITED:

Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division, Department of Executive Services

Tim Clancy, Leasing Supervisor, Property Services Division, Department of Executive Services
Amy Bolich, Principal, Kinzer Real Estate Services

Craig Kinzer, Principal, Kinzer Real Estate Services

� Total square footage for ITS under the current long-term and short-term leases is 50,968 square feet.


� Combined annual lease cost is $1,055,348.





3

_919829133

